feedback received from the respondents, 

the findings will be presented using table, 

charts, and graphs for clarity and better 

interpretation. 

DATA ANALYSIS RESULTS AND 

DISCUSSION 

This section presents, analyzes and 

interprets the data collected during the 

field survey. One hundred and sixty six 

(166) questionnaires were shared, all 

filled and retrieved.  

Age Group Distribution 

The age distribution shows that the 

largest group of respondents falls within 

the 16–20 years category, comprising 

48.8% (81 respondents). This is followed